COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

BY-LAW NO. 1567

A By-law to amend Land Use Bylaw No. 1486 of the County of St. Paul No. 19, in the Province of Alberta.

WHEREAS the <u>Municipal Government Act</u>, R.S.A. 2000, as amended ("the Act") allows Municipal Council to establish and amend its Land Use Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Land Use Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19, Bylaw No. 1486, is hereby amended as follows:
 - a) Section 2.3, Development Not Requiring a Development Permit, is hereby amended to include the following:
 - (14) Waste storage sites operated by the County of St. Paul No. 19. Waste storage sites consist of fencing surrounding waste receptacles. Waste storage sites may also contain a concrete base for receptacle placement. Notification of construction must be provided to the Development Authority prior to commencement of construction.
 - (15) The construction of any structure or thing by the County of St. Paul No. 19. Notification must be provided to the Development Authority prior to the commencement of construction.

Reeve	Chief Administrative Officer		
Read a third time in Council this	day of	, A.D. 2011.	
Read a second time in Council this	day of	, A.D. 2011.	
2011 in the St. Paul Journal and Elk F	Point Review.		
Advertised the 29 th day of March, A.I	D. 2011, and	the 5 th day of April, A	D.
Read a first time in Council this 8 th da	y of March, A	.D. 2011.	